
   

  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
20 July 2009 

Report of: Tony Potts, Community Safety Manager 
Title: Fees and Charges 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1    The purpose of the report is to provide the Licensing Committee with the 
          responses to the consultation exercise on fees and charges and to seek a 
          decision as to the fees to be charged by the Council in relation to the 
          licensing of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and 
          operators. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to:  
 
2.1.1   Consider the consultation responses received from the licensed trade in 
           relation to fees; and 
 
2.1.2   To determine the fees to be charged by Cheshire East Council in relation 

to the licensing of hackney carriage vehicles and drivers within each of the   
three zones  and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators with effect 
from the First of August. 

    
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to take into consideration the 

representations and to take these into account when determining its 
decision. The committee is requested to decide the amount of the fees to 
be charged by Cheshire East so that this may be resolved and in place by 
the 1st August 2009. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1       All 
   
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1      Not applicable 
 
6.0  Policy Implications including - Climate change, Health 
 



   

  

 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1      Should the committee decide not to implement the proposed fees and charges 

then this will have an impact upon the 2009/10 budgets 
 
 
8.0  Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1       As above 
 
 
9.0      Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1    Section 53 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976    

(‘the 1976 Act’) provides the local authority with the power to charge “such 
a fee as they consider reasonable with a view to recovering the costs of 
issue and administration” for the grant of hackney carriage/private hire 
drivers licences. 

 
9.2 Section 70 of the Act provides the authority with a similar power to make a 

reasonable charge for the grant of vehicle and operators licences. 
It also prescribes that fees in relation private hire and hackney carriage 
vehicle licences and private hire operator’s licences must be subject to a 
statutory publication requirement with provision for representations to be 
made within twenty-eight days of publication of the notice. Where 
objections are received the Council must consider these representations 
when coming to its determination as to the level of fees 
 
 

9.3   A district council may charge such fees for the grant of vehicle and 
operators' licences as may be resolved by them from time to time and as 
may be sufficient in the aggregate to cover in whole or in part- 
(a) the reasonable cost of carrying out by or on behalf of the district council 
of inspections of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles for the 
purpose of determining whether any such licence should be granted or 
renewed; 
(b) the reasonable cost of providing hackney carriage stands; and 
(c) any reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with the 
foregoing and with the control and supervision of hackney carriages and 
private hire vehicles 

 
 
  
10.0      Risk Management 
 

If the Committee are unable to determine the fees, the current situation of     
unequal fees (charged by the three previous district councils) will remain. 



   

  

It is suggested that leaving the charges as they are would be inequitable 
 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1   As Members will recall, at its meeting on 22nd May 2009, the Licensing 

Committee resolved to approve proposed fees in relation to taxi licensing 
so that these fees may be subject to statutory consultation. The fees that 
were proposed in the report are set out at Appendix A. 

          
11.2   In accordance with the requirements of section 70 of the 1976 Act, notice 

of the proposed fees were published in newspapers throughout the 
administrative area of Cheshire East during the week commencing 1st 
June 2009. In addition details were also put onto the council’s website. 
The date by which representations were required to be submitted was 3rd 
July 2009. 

 
11.3 The Council has received a total of 7 representations as part of the 

consultation exercise. For further information a copy of all the letters 
received are attached Appendix B, C, D, E, F, G & H. (Appendix H also 
includes a response) to which a verbal presentation will be given at the 
meeting. Also attached at (Appendix J) is a representation that has been 
responded to and is included for information.  

 
11.4 The proposed fees have been calculated from consolidated costs   

previously incurred by each of the three-district council’s and adjusted for 
identified cost savings. The committee must also take into account when 
determining the level of fee to be set, that the cost of providing the service 
ensures that the costs are reasonable, and relate to cost recovery.  
 

11.5 A summary of the proposed harmonised fees Appendix K has been 
calculated using the cost per hour of available officer time using the 
calculated rate per hour. 
 

 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Brian Silvester 
Officer: Tony Potts 
Tel No: 01270 529869 
Email: tony.potts@congleton.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
None 
 
 
 
 
 



   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix A 
 
 
 
Details of the proposed fees are set out below:- 
 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle (Annual)  £290 
 
Private Hire Vehicle (Annual)  £290 
 
6 month test  (hackney carriage)  £75  
(vehicles over 7 years old) 
 
6 month test  (private hire vehicle)  £75  
(vehicles over 7 years old) 
 
Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire £210 (including CRB 
fee) 
Drivers Licence – New application 
(3 years) 
 
Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire £150 (including CRB 
fee) 
Drivers Licence – Renewal 
(3 years) 
 
Private Hire Operators Licence £335  
(5 years) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 



   

  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



   

  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



   

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



   

  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



   

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



   

  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



   

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

  

Appendix K 
 

Breakdown of costs by licence type 
 

Hackney carriage/private hire vehicle licence (annual licence) 
 
 

Item Number of 
hours 

Cost1 

Initial processing of application 
 

2h:45m  170 

Vehicle test2 including administration 
 

1h:30m 90 

Issue of licence/plates 
 

0:30m 30 

 TOTAL 290 

 
Hackney carriage/private hire drivers licence (three year licence new 
application) 
 

Item Number of 
hours 

Cost 

Initial processing of application 
 

2h 120 

Knowledge test 
 

1h           60 

Issue of licence/plates 
 

0:30m  30 

 TOTAL 210 

 
 
Hackney carriage/private hire drivers licence (three year licence renewal 
application) 
 

Item Number of 
hours 

Cost 

Initial processing of application 
 

2h 120 

Issue of licence/plates 
 

0.30m 30 

 TOTAL 150 

 

                                            
1
 Based on an hourly rate of £60 per hour 
2
 Based on an average over the three existing districts 



   

  

 
 
 
 
Operators’ licence (five year licence) 
 

Item Number of 
hours 

Cost 

Initial processing of application 
 

3h 180 

Issue of licence 
 

0.30 30 

Element for ‘control and supervision’ 
(Over 5 year period £34 per year) 

 125 

 TOTAL 335 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


